# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO	)	
WHOLESALE WATER RATES CHARGED BY	)	
THE CITY OF CARLISLE TO SHARPSBURG	)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT AND NICHOLAS COUNTY	)	2021-00382
WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.200,	)	
KRS 278.160, KRS 278.180, KRS 278.190 AND	)	
807 KAR 5:01	)	

#### ORDER

On January 24, 2021, Nicholas County Water District (Nicholas District) filed a motion for extension of time to February 7, 2022, to respond to information requests from the city of Carlisle (Carlisle). As grounds, Nicholas District explained that its staff has contracted COVID-19 and has not been able to collect the information necessary to respond.¹ Carlisle filed a response on January 28, 2022, stating that it did not object to the extension and did not object to the hearing being rescheduled should the extension be granted.² The Commission finds good cause to grant Nicholas District's motion for extension. On its own motion, the Commission finds the hearing scheduled for February 8, 2022, should be postponed so that the parties are able to respond fully and adequately to the information requests in the record. The Commission finds that a new procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order, should be entered to fully develop the record in this matter.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Nicholas District's Motion for Extension of Time (filed Jan. 24, 2022).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Response of the City of Carlisle, Kentucky to Motion for Time (filed Jan. 28, 2022).

- 1. Nicholas District's motion for extension of time is granted.
- 2. The hearing scheduled for February 8, 2022, is canceled.
- 3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 31 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** 

### **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00382 DATED JAN 31 2022

Nicholas District shall file its responses to Carlisle's requests for information no later than	. 02/07/2022
All supplemental requests for information to any party shall be filed no later than	. 02/14/2022
All parties shall file responses to the additional supplemental requests for information no later than	. 02/28/2022

\*Mayor Ronnie Clark City of Carlisle 107 East Chestnut Street Carlisle, KY 40311 \*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*City of Carlisle 107 East Chestnut Street Carlisle, KY 40311 \*Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 \*Nicholas County Water District Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

\*Attorney Earl Rogers III Campbell Rogers & Hill, PLLC Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351

\*Ms. Gayle Haney Manager/Distribution Operator Sharpsburg Water District 16 East Mill Street P. O. Box 248 Sharpsburg, KY 40374

\*Sharpsburg Water District 16 East Mill Street P. O. Box 248 Sharpsburg, KY 40374

\*Honorable Henry Watson, III Attorney at Law 525 High Street, Suite 328 Paris, KENTUCKY 40361